
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

 Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 6 January 2015 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 21 October 2014 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 14 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) BUSINESS PLANS 2015-18   
 

15 - 17 

 (B) MARKETS UPDATE - CHARGING POLICY   
 

18 - 43 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 1ST APRIL 
2014 TO 1ST SEPTEMBER 2014   

 

44 - 55 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 21st October 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources   
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 

Page 2



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 21st October 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES – 4
th

 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  

EXB46 CORPORATE PPB TOPIC GROUP- CORPORATE 
COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE 

 

  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which reported the findings 

of a review of the existing Corporate Complaints Handling 

Procedures. 

Councillor Joe Roberts, Chair of the Topic Group, 

attended the meeting to present the report. The Board was 

advised that the Corporate Policy and Performance Board 

Topic Group had undertaken a review of the existing 

procedures to ensure that they were fit for purpose, 

consistent with recognised good practice and reflected best 

value in terms of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

It was reported that a thorough review had been 

undertaken which concluded that the existing arrangements 

had a number of strengths, but that there was scope for 

improvement. Details of the findings were contained in the 

Topic Group report attached to the report. It was noted that 

one recommendation had suggested that consideration be 

given to the development of a Corporate Unacceptable 

Behaviour/Actions Policy, to articulate the Council’s 

expectations concerning the behaviour of both staff and 

members of the public, providing a framework through which 

interactions could be managed in a consistent manner. 
[...]


EXB48 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 1ST QUARTER 
APRIL-JUNE 
 

 

 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which updated Members on the activities 

undertaken on the money market, as required by the 

Treasury Management Policy. 

The report provided supporting information on the 

economic background, economic forecast, short term rates, 

longer term rates, temporary borrowing/investments and 

new long term borrowing. It was noted that no debt 

rescheduling had been undertaken during the quarter. 

 

Page 7



 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

EXB49 DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which related to two 

applications for discretionary non-domestic rate relief. 

The Board was advised that, under the provisions of 

the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the Authority was 

allowed to grant discretionary rate relief to any business 

ratepayer, when it was considered appropriate. This relief 

had only been available to award to organisations that were 

a charity, a not-for-profit organisation or a Community 

Amateur Sports Club. 

It was reported that since April 2013, there had been 

significant changes in the funding of non-domestic rate 

reliefs and exemptions following the introduction of the 

Retention of Business Rates Scheme, the details of which 

were set out in the report. 

The report set out the details of the requests from the 

Chester Diocesan Board of Finance and the Halton Credit 

Union Ltd. Appendix 1 provided details of the costs identified 

to the Council Taxpayer for each application. 

RESOLVED: That Discretionary rate relief be granted 

to the following organisations at the percentage indicated, 

for the period from 1 April 2013 (or the commencement of 

liability whichever is the later) to 31 March 2016:- 

Chester Diocesan Board of Finance    20% 

Halton Credit Union Ltd            100%. 

 

 

 

 

[...]
ector - Finance  

EXB51 NON EMERGENCY WAIVER REGISTER - ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2013/14 
 

 

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which provided an update 

on non-emergency waiver approvals granted in the period 1 

April 2013 to 31 March 2014. 

The Board was advised that, following changes to the 

Council’s Constitution which was approved by Council on 17 

April 2013, a new threshold for low value non-emergency 

waivers under £5,000 was established. In such cases, a 

Divisional Manager could seek approval to waiver part of 

Procurement Standing Orders with the permission of the 

Head of Procurement. 

It was noted that the Head of Procurement was 

required to report such approvals to Executive Board 

 

Page 9



annually. Appendix 1 contained details of the 31 applications 

in year which had received such approval. It was further 

noted that, with the changes to the thresholds for the current 

year to a higher value, approved by Council on 9 April 2014 

as part of the Constitution Review, the threshold for the 

approval of non-emergency waivers had been increased to 

£50,000 from April 2014. 

RESOLVED: That the non-emergency waivers 

approved during 2013/14 by the Divisional Manager, 

Procurement, in accordance with Procurement Standing 

Order 1.8.3, as shown in the attached Appendix, be noted. 

EXB52 DIRECTORATE OVERVIEW REPORTS - QUARTER 1  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, on progress against key 

objectives/milestones and performance targets for the first 

quarter to 30 June 2014. 

The Directorate Performance Overview Report 

provided a strategic summary of key issues arising from 

performance in the relevant quarter for each Directorate, 

being aligned to Council priorities or functional areas. The 

Board noted that such information was key to the Council’s 

performance management arrangements, with the Board 

having a key role in monitor
[...]
ternal, and the suggested approach had 

received universal support. 

RESOLVED: That 

1) the work carried out to date on developing a 

Social Value Approach for Halton Borough 

Council and the NHS Clinical Commissioning 

Group be noted; 

2) the Policy Statement and Procurement 

Framework, attached as an Appendix to the report 

be approved; and  

3) the sharing of the Council’s approach to the wider 

partnership for their use (as appropriate) through 

both the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Director 

Policy and 

Resources 

Page 13



Halton Strategic Partnership be supported. 

 

Page 14



 
 

 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21st October 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2015-18  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To offer a timely opportunity for Members to contribute to the 

development of Directorate Business Plans for the coming financial year. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That the Board receive the information provided and indicates any 
areas of service activity that are considered relevant to plan 
development. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium-term 

business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review 
and refresh.  The process of developing such plans for the period 2015-
2018 has now begun.   

 
3.2 At this stage Members are invited to identify a small number of priorities 

for development or improvement (possibly 3-5) that they would like to 
see reflected within those plans. Strategic Directors will then develop 
draft plans which will be available for consideration by Policy and 
Performance Boards early in the New Year. 

 
3.3 Whilst providing a Directorate context each of the Directorate Business 

Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental activities 
and performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for 
the on-going monitoring of performance throughout the year. 

 
3.4 It is important that Members have the opportunity to provide input to the 

process at the early stages in order that their knowledge of local and 
organisational issues forms an integral element of plan development. 

 
3.5 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions 

have been confirmed in March and that some target information may 
need to be reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2015. 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5a



 
 

3.6 To assist the Board the Strategic Director (Policy & Resources) will give 
a short presentation on the issues and challenges facing the areas that 
fall within the Boards remit over the period of the next plan and will 
circulate the outline of that presentation in advance of the meeting. 

 
3.7 The timeframe for plan preparation, development and endorsement is as 

follows: 
 

Receiving 

Audience 
Information / Purpose 

Timeframe / Agenda 

on Deposit 

PPB Discussion with relevant Operational / 

Strategic Directors concerning emerging 

issues, proposed priorities etc. 

Autumn 2014 

Directorate 

SMT’s 

 

To receive and endorse advanced drafts of 

Directorate Plans 

SMT dates to be 

agreed with all 

Strategic Directors 

Management 

Team 

To receive and comment upon / endorse  

advanced drafts of Directorate Plans 

December 2013 

PPB’s 

 

Receive advanced draft plans including 

details of relevant departmental service 

objectives/milestones and performance 

indicators 

January / March PPB 

cycle 

Executive 

Board 

To receive advanced drafts of Directorate 

Plans for approval 

26
th

 March 2015 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Business Plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework and as 

such will be developed taking account of known and anticipated changes 
with
[...]

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Members on the adoption 
of a Markets Charging Policy. The Charging Policy captures key issues and 
questions raised at previous PPB meetings. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members note the contents of the report. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATON 
  

In June Members of this committee considered a report which outlined the 
changes and improvements that have been made at the markets during the 
last 12 months.  
 
During the discussions, Members made a number of suggestions and 
observations relating to future priorities and actions at the Markets. Key areas 
included:  
 
Power Supply and Power Consumption;  

 Occupancy/Vacancy Rates; 
Rental Income; 
Rental Arrears; 
Expenditure; 
Return on Investment i.e. an opportunity/cost analysis 
 
It was noted that a review of market hall rents had taken place.  
 
Members acknowledged that a payment system was required that more 
accurately reflects an equitable distribution of expenditure/costs across the 
market, and satisfactorily distinguishes between popular or, conversely, 
difficult to let stalls. 
 
These considerations have led to the adoption of a charging policy for the 
markets. 
 

Page 18 Agenda Item 5b



 A Charging Policy for Halton Borough Council’s Markets has been 
implemented to provide a single source of information setting out how traders 
are charged for renting a stall or storage space within Widnes Market Hall, 
Widnes Open Market, and Runcorn Street Market.  This will ensure 
transparency for traders and at the same time will provide a full working 
document that can be used by the markets management team to ensure that 
all traders are treated in a consistent and fair manner. 
 
As part of this exercise, a review of the way Halton Borough Council charges 
its traders was undertaken to ensure that rents are consistent, competitive and 
viable. It should be noted that rents within Widnes Market have remained 
static since 2009/2010. The introduction of this Charging Policy will ensure 
that there is a consistent starting point for any future rent reviews. 
 
Whilst carrying out the review it became clear that there were a number of 
areas where there did need to be changes made to the way that Halton 
Borough Council currently charges its traders. The principal changes are as 
follows: 
 

(a) Rents within the Market Hall should, moving forward, be based on up-
to-date floor space and frontage measurements to ensure accuracy 
and consistency when calculating rents.    New rents for each stall 
have since been calculated using a single competitive formula.  
These have been set at a level which will ensure that the majority of 
stall rents will remain comparable to existing rents and to ensure that 
during this transitional time, the market’s rental income from these 
stalls will remain at a static level.   
 

(b) To ensure prompt payment by traders and to reduce arrears, all 
tenants within the Market Hall should be required to set up a Direct 
Debit to pay their monthly stall charges. 

 
(c) Consistent electricity charges for traders would be introduced as soon 

as possible to ensure fairness and equality between traders.  In 
reviewing the way that Halton Borough Council charges for electricity 
consumption, it was agreed that a banding system should be 
introduced as set out in the Charging Policy.  The bands have been 
kept at levels which are deemed to be affordable particularly to those 
tenants who use lower levels of electricity, but at the same time it was 
agreed that some of the tenants who use significantly more electricity 
than other should be billed accordingly. It was also considered that 
certain tenants who were deemed to be high users would be required 
to make payments based on actual usage and would have a meter 
installed on their stall(s).  An audit of electricity usage in the market 
has been undertaken by Halton Borough Council’s approved 
electrical contractors to inform this exercise.  Most traders will see an 
increase in the amount that they are charged for electricity. 

 
(d) Runcorn Street Market will see the introduction of a new charging 

structure.  Currently traders are charged for each Halton Borough 

Page 19



Council pop up stall that they use at a cost of £15 per pop up (3 
meters of frontage).  However, under the proposed pricing structure 
traders will be asked to pay according to the frontage measurements 
of their stalls. The price for a Halton Borough Council pop up will 
remain at £15 per stall.  However, any additional space created using 
a trader’s own stalls will be charged at a rate of £4 per metre.  
Traders who are willing to use their own stall on the Street Market 
without using a Council pop up will be charged £15 for the first 4 
metres of frontage (minimum charge £15).  This will allow traders to 
continue to rent a stall for the same current price of £15, but it will 
also provide an incentive to traders to use their own stalls.  

 
(e) New consistent store room charges are also proposed based on store 

room area.  The costs that are proposed in the Charging Policy have 
been set at a level to ensure that most traders will not see a 
significant increase in costs. Those store rooms on the ground floor 
or on the first floor with lift access are charged at a higher rate than 
those on the first floor without lift access. 

 
Licenses will be introduced for outdoor traders, daily use of the Market Hall, 
Runcorn Street Market traders, containers and store rooms. 
 
Any changes in rental levels proposed within the Charging Policy will not be 
introduced until April 2015.  

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no further policy implications associated with this report. 

  
5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 There are no negative financial implications for the Council arising out of this 

report. It is expected that income will remain broadly in line with previous 
years, whereby
[...]
 trader meets the criteria for siting a container on the trader’s car 

park, the new trader should gain approval from the Market Office staff before the container 

changes ownership.   

 

Page 43



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21st October 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT:                      Corporate Accident / Incident Report 1.4.14 to 1.9.14 
 
PORTFILIO: Resources 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To report on the performance of health safety management within the Authority 

for 1st April 2014 to 1st September 2014.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: 
 

2.1 That the report is noted and, if deemed necessary, the Board makes 
recommendations to the Executive Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The interim health and safety report on the performance of health safety 

management for the current financial year is appended 
 

3.2 The report highlights that there has been an increase in the number of 
occupational risk assessments. However, there has been no increase in the 
number of officers using the Lone Working Monitoring system 

 
3.3 It also highlights a year by year decrease in accidents and violent incidents and 
 
3.4 The reduction in the number of incidents, in particular ‘days lost’, serves to 

underline the importance of proactive action, which contributes to creating a 
safer working environment. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in accidents is 

important in order to provide efficient and effective delivery of services (the 
sixth priority in the Corporate Plan). 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Accidents which lead to lost time have financial implications for the authority 

(although these are always secondary to our concern for the well being of staff 
and customers). 

 

Page 44 Agenda Item 6a



6.0   IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1   Nil. 
 
7.0 RISK
[...]
n the system have been 

updated and anyone who has left the Authority have been removed; and 
3.3.2 The combined Lifeline and Lone Working system (PNC) has been upgraded and 

the use of other lone working solutions (e.g. issue of badges) are being explored. 
 

 
4. REACTIVE [‘Lagging’] INDICATORS 

 
4.1 KPI 4. Number of Significant and RIDDOR Reportable 

Accidents 
 
Accident Statistics by Directorate: 

 
Directorate   
 

+ 7-Day 
 

Significant  

 
Policy and Resources 

 
0 

 
1 

 
Children and Enterprise 

 
0 

 
2 

 
Communities  

 
2 

 
9 

 
TOTAL YTD 2014 

 
2 

 
12 

 
TOTAL YTD 2013 

 
3 

 
28 

 
TOTAL YTD 2012 

 
5 

 
29 

 

 
 
 

Further Information 
 

4.1.1 There has been a year by year  decrease in the number of accidents; 
4.1.2 For the same period in 2012 there were 173 days lost, last year 58 days lost and 

this year 15 days lost. A further 24 days lost took place in schools; 
4.1.3 A comparison of the categories of accidents is as follows, 
 

2012   2013   2014 
STF     5   6    5 
Man Han  14   9       6  
Equipment    7   5   1 
 

Page 53



Produced by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning Division – 01/09/14. 

9 

 
 
 

 
4.1.4 Within Waste & Environmental Improvement Services there has been an increase 

in the number of accidents with 2 in 2012, 6 in 2013 and 6 this year. The main 
reason is the increase in slips and trips incidents; 

4.1.5 Within Open Space Services there has been a decrease in incidents with 7 in 
2012, 13 in 2013 and 1 this year. This can be attributed to the decrease in 
manual handling and use of equipment incidents. In particular there have been 
no incidents involving operatives hit by thrown objects, with 3 incidents for the 
same period last year;  

4.1.6 4.1.5 & 4.1.6 reflects the high risks within the front line operational areas;  
4.1.7 Majority of incidents involving teachers at schools took place in Primary schools, 

with poor housekeeping in classrooms leading to slips and trips and equipment 
incidents (see action 3e above). One incident involved a caretaker who received 
an electric shock when operating external shutters. A ‘short’ in the circuit was 
found and the system has been repaired; and 

4.1.8 With regard to pupils there has been a decrease in significant incidents with 5 last 
year and 1 this year. A serious incident occurred when a pupil caught her hair in 
a pillar drill during a DT lesson. It was reported to the HSE. Full investigation 
carried out, including holding a DT Heads meeting, and recommendations sent to 
all Secondary schools.    

 
 

4.2 KPI 5. Number of Violent Incidents  
 

 

Directorate   
 

Verbal  
 

Physical  
 

Policy and Resources 
 

3 0 

Children and Enterprise 2 5 

Communities 2 6 

 
TOTAL 2014 

 
7 

 
11 

 
TOTAL 2013 

 
5 

 
17 

 
TOTAL 2012 

 
11 

 
57 

  
 

Page 54



Produced by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning Division – 01/09/14. 

10 

 

 

4.3 Further Information: 
 

4.3.1 There has been a ‘year by year’ decrease in the number of reported violent 
incidents, particularly physical incidents;  

4.3.2 This can be attributed to the Communities Directorate with 5 verbal and 13 
physical incidents last year. One incident involved an Enforcement officer being 
hit on the side of the head and knocked unconscious; 

4.3.3 Within Policy and Resources there have been 3 verbal violent incidents this year 
(2 x Direct Link & 1 x Contact Centre). For the corresponding period last year 
there were 6 incidents, 5 at the Direct Links; and 

4.3.4 For schools there have been 10 violent physical incidents (mainly in the PRU) 
and 2 verbal incidents; compared with 2 violent physical incidents last year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

	5a Business Plans 2015-18
	5b Markets Update - Charging Policy
	Charging Policy August 2014

	6a Corporate Accident/Incident Report 1st April 2014 to 1st September 2014
	ACC SSTATS 1st Apr to 1st September 2014 PPB




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 21 October 
2014 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Joe Roberts, 
E. Cargill, Dennett, S. Hill, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, 
Wainwright and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: None    
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, T. Dean, 
C. Patino and W Rourke 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS20 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 11 September 

2014 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS22 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 
Under Minute No EXB61, it was agreed that a report would 
be submitted to the next meeting on Local Government 
Transparency and the Government’s proposals which were 
currently subject to consultation. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



CS23 BUSINESS PLANS 2015-18  
  
 The Board considered a report which advised 

Members that the process of developing Directorate 
Business Plans for the period 2015-2018 had begun. It was 
reported that each Directorate developed a medium term 
business plan, in parallel with the budget that was subject to 
annual review and refresh.  At this stage Members were 
invited to identify a small number of priorities for 
development or improvement that they would like to see 
reflected within those plans. Strategic Directors would then 
develop draft plans which would be available for 
consideration by Policy and Performance Boards early in the 
New Year.  

  
Members were informed that plans could only be 

finalised once budget decisions had been confirmed in 
March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2015. 

 
The following points arose from the discussion: 
 

• a quarterly report be submitted for information to the 
Board detailing the Council’s financial investments; 

• the Council was looking at developing financial 
services that Academy schools could buy back into; 

• Concerns were expressed on the impact of Universal 
Credit on Halton residents once the pilot was 
completed and it was extended to this area. The 
Department of Works and Pension had approached 
local authorities asking that they provide assistance 
helping people to complete Universal Credit forms. 
This would provide an income to the Council. An 
update report on benefits would be brought to a future 
meeting of the Board; 

• a report be brought to a future meeting on the People 
Plan; 

• the Board had previously submitted a proposal to the 
Executive Board that the Council adopt a ‘living wage’ 
for employees. The proposal had been referred to the 
Budget Working Party for consideration. It was 
agreed that an update on the progress of the ‘living 
wage’ proposal be brought to a future meeting; and 

• Members should continue to be kept informed on any 
Council land sales in their ward. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. Members’ comments be taken into account when 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



developing the Business Plan; and 
 

2. the draft plan be brought to a future meeting. 

Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources 

   
CS24 MARKETS UPDATE - CHARGING POLICY  
  
  The Board considered a report which provided an 

update on the adoption of a Markets Charging Policy. At a 
previous meeting of the Board held in June 2014 (Minute 
No.CS9 refers), Members were advised on the changes and 
improvements that had been made at the markets during the 
last 12 months. During the discussion Members made a 
number of suggestions and observations relating to future 
priorities and actions at the Markets. It was also noted that a 
review of the market hall rents had taken place and it was 
acknowledged that a payment system was required that 
accurately reflected an equitable distribution of 
expenditure/costs across the market and distinguished 
between popular or conversely difficult to let stalls. 
 
 It was reported that a review of the way the Council 
charged traders had been undertaken to ensure that rents 
were consistent, competitive, and viable. In addition a 
Charging Policy had also been implemented to ensure that 
there was a consistent starting point for any future rent 
reviews. 
 
 It was noted that rents within Widnes Market had 
remained static since 2009/10 and any changes in rental 
levels proposed within the Charging Policy would not be 
introduced until April 2015. 
 
 The following points arose from the discussion: 
 

• a further report be brought to a future meeting on 
Market rent arrears; and 

• information would be forwarded to Members on the 
rent charge for frontage on stalls. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Children and 
Enterprise 
 
 
 

   
CS25 CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 1ST APRIL 

2014 TO 1ST SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

  
 The Board was provided with a report from the 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, which presented 
details of corporate accident statistics with associated 
trends, from 1 April 2014 to 1 September 2014. 

 
Officers commented that the report highlighted that 

 



there had been an increase in the number of risk 
assessments completed, a decrease in the number of 
violent incidents and a reduction in the number of days lost 
in work due to violent incidents. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m. 


